
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact:Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 November 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 November 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips, Porter and 
Mrs Temperton 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Tullett, Thompson and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 November 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 24 September 2015. 
 

5 - 14 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 



 

 

6. Human Resources   

 To receive a presentation from the Chief Officer: Human Resources on 
the work of the Human Resources function, its current priorities, 
challenges and plans. 
 

 

7. Customer Contact   

 To receive an update on the customer contact strategy, including 
performance on telephone response rates in the Customer Services 
Contact Centre. 
 

 

8. Complaints Against the Council in 2014/15   

 To receive a briefing about complaints made against the Council in 
2014/15 as part of the ongoing work to be responsive to residents’ 
concerns. 
 

15 - 28 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

9. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2015/16   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the second 
quarter of 2015/16 (July to September 2015) relating to: 
 

 The Chief Executive’s Office 
 The Corporate Services Department 

 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Reports 
to the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to 
this agenda if viewed online. 
 

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to 
either the Assistant Chief Executive or Director of Corporate 
Services in advance. Except in cases of urgency, only issues of 
strategic importance or of wider implications should be raised at 
the meeting. 

 
 

29 - 82 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

10. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

83 - 90 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

11. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for 2015-16, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work 

91 - 98 



 

 

programme. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 28 January 
2016. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 9.02 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard, 
Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Porter, Mrs Temperton, and Thompson 
(Substitute)  
 
Mr R Briscoe (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Phillips 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Heydon and Peacey 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

17. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor Thompson for Councillor Allen 

18. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 9 July 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection. There were no indications that Members would be participating under the 
party whip. 

20. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 



 

21. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

22. Council Budgetary Position  

The Executive Member for Transformation & Finance and the Borough Treasurer 
presented the Council’s current budgetary position, in preparation for scrutiny of the 
2016/17 budget proposals. 
 
The Government pledge was to eliminate the national deficit by 2019/20, and most 
would be achieved through reductions in public spending. Health, education and 
overseas aid had been protected in the past. Defence would be protected as well in 
future. Real term reductions of 25% or 40% over 4 years were being explored, and 
this followed 5 years of austerity. Local government and Bracknell Forest needed to 
play its part. 
 
Budget Strategy: Underlying Principles: Recognition of political priorities, for example, 
‘clean and green’; Efficiencies and savings would be taken as early as possible and 
would not be constrained by financial years; Savings would be focussed on 
efficiencies and the back office with the impact on front line services to be minimised; 
Twin track immediate savings and transformationa
[...]
ransformation and Finance  

The Executive Member for Transformation & Finance gave an introductory briefing on 
his priorities over the next four years, the differences to be achieved, and the goals 
for 2015/16. This was dominated by the need to achieve savings of £25 million over 
the next five years, which meant that change was essential. 
 
Overarching priorities were: Climate of austerity; Government policy and legislative 
changes; and changes in size and shape of the Council to reflect this.  
 
Areas of responsibility included: Finance, Human Resources, and Property, which 
were all required to support Transformation. 
 
There was an IESE workshop in November 2013. Innovations could be transitional, 
transformational, or mould breaking. 
 
A Transformation Board had been established with the Executive Member for 
Transformation (Sponsor), the Leader, Chief Executive (lead Senior Officer), 
Corporate Management Team, and supported and challenged by IESE and Activist. 
 



 

Projects to cover included: cost reviews, alternative provider models, shared 
services, major property reviews, policy/principle reviews, structure reviews, and 
service reductions. 
 
Mechanisms to be included were: innovative procurement/ commissioning, business 
process improvements, service review/redesign, shared services/collaborative 
working, shared/pooled budgets, benchmarking, social enterprise, working with the 
voluntary sector, asset sharing/reduction, technology driving change, workforce 
changes, energy consumption, and customer focus. 
 
Priority actions for 2015/16 were to: support town centre property transactions; 
support key projects with a property dimension, for example, Coopers Hill youth 
facility, school sites, Binfield Learning Village, Bridgewell & Ladybank; utilise some 
Council sites for affordable housing; carry out a property review; and improve the 
health and wellbeing of staff through health checks and employee engagement 
groups. Implement a new HR/P
[...]
w 
Report (CPOR) for the first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June). 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Further information would be sought for Members on additional temporary 
accommodation not completed in Quarter 1 of 2015/16. 

 Figures would be provided on the number of visits to all libraries in Bracknell . 
There were different ways to approach people regarding the use of libraries 
and school libraries were used for this purpose. 

 Statutory duties in relation to libraries were clearly defined.  

 Further information would be sought for Members in relation to the number of 
households and nights spend in Bed & Breakfast across the Quarter and 
figures for Quarter 2 would be sought. 

 Staffing figures were reported in Departmental reports and the CPOR. 

 Overview and Scrutiny had previously reviewed library provision and other 
provision under the area of culture. 

 The difference between corporate and statutory complaints was that statutory 
complaints were defined by a regulator and corporate complaints were 
defined by the Council’s complaints process. 



 

26. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission noted the forthcoming Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate 
nature. 
 
Item: I056132 Comensura Contract Retender Procurement 
 
This was an example of effective procurement over five years involving bundled 
agency workers contracts to handle all contracts for agency staff. Comensura had the 
highest use of agency workers, and there was a need to retender for the contract for 
3 + 1 + 1, which would make a five year term. 

27. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme 2015-16, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on 
each Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 
The covering report referred to the two working groups on Economic Strategy and 
The Draft Council Plan (Formerly Medium Term Objectives), and the work of these 
two working groups had both been completed. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Concerns raised in relation to the Francis Report being finalised could be 
raised at the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on 1 October 2015. 
The actions from the working group were of a continuing nature or a one-off, 
with the remaining actions being a combination of the two. It was thought that 
this work would be finished before there was a review on GP capacity. The 
Chairman of the Commission would speak to the Chairman of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to ensure that this was co-ordinated. 

 Over the coming 12 – 18 months comments were expected over work 
programmes and work needed to be undertaken flexibly. 

 The Chairman of the Commission had met with Heathwatch representatives 
regarding a member of Healthwatch possibly being an observer on  a number 
of Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Healthwatch would review their position 
regarding this. 

 The Vice-Chairman of the Commission reported that a visit to Elmbridge 
Council was being arranged and would be discussed at a working group at 
the end of September. There would also be a look at the legal input into 
Section 106 agreements. 

 The Chairman of the Commission advised that a working group was looking at 
planning policy and procedures. If there were any comments or observations, 
these could be put forward. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



INFORMATION REQUESTED : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
MEETING - 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Information Requested Response 

 Quarterly 
Service 
Report – 
Corporate 
Services 
Department  

To provide details of the cost 
savings to be achieved from 
the purchase of the electric 
courier van 

See below 

 Corporate 
Performance 
Overview 
Report 

To clarify whether the 
reference to additional 
temporary accommodation 
in the pipeline relates to TA 
or Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation.  

The 
[...]
horne 
 

85,281 
 Great Hollands 

 
21,816 

 Harmans Water 
 

18,490 
 Sandhurst 

  
70,900 

 Whitegrove 
 

75,485 
 Total 

  
456,599 

 

     VISITS 
    Ascot Heath 

 
22,588 

 Binfield 
  

26,591 
 Birch Hill 

  
32,052 

 Bracknell 
  

79,164 
 Crowthorne 

 
63,545 

 Great Hollands 
 

16,543 
 Harmans Water 

 
11,904 

 Sandhurst 
  

45,268 
 Whitegrove 

 
53,903 

 Total 
  

351,558 
 

     

     PUBLC COMPUTER SESSIONS 
 Ascot Heath 

 
931 

 Binfield 
  

2,389 
 Birch Hill 

  
2,217 

 Bracknell 
  

21,216 
 Crowthorne 

 
6,648 

 Great Hollands 
 

1,844 
 Harmans Water 

 
1,038 

 Sandhurst 
  

3,422 
 Whitegrove 

 
5,181 

 Total 
  

44,866 
 

     

     



E BOOK and E AUDIO LOANS 
 

11,301 

No of e book/e audio book providers 5 

     E RESOURCE USE 
  

103,387 

No.of online information resources 18 

     Electronic use is recorded across the whole service.   
 





Unrestricted 

 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 NOVEMBER 2015 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

COMPLAINTS AGAINST BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL IN 2014/15 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To brief the Overview and Scrutiny Commission about complaints made against the Council 

in 2014/15, as part of the ongoing work to be responsive to residents’ concerns, in pursuit 
of Medium Term Objective 11, a key action for which is, ‘publish information about the 
Council to promote openness and cost-effectiveness and accountability’. The report below 
was endorsed and noted by the Executive at its meeting on 22 September 2015. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes:  
 
2.1 The approach taken to dealing with and learning from complaints to the Council; 
 
2.2 The Annual Review letter of the Local Government Ombudsman to the Council for 

2014/15; 
 
2.3   The information on other complaints against the Council in 2014/15; and 
 
2.4 The 
[...]
ards document they have produced. This has been drawn to the 
attention of the Chief Officer: Customer Services for her consideration. 

 
5.5 In summary, the number of complaints to the LGO concerning Bracknell Forest Council has 

fallen since 2013/14 and is low when compared to other authorities, and very low in view of 
the huge number of customer interactions by the Council each year. The extent to which 
complaints to the LGO are upheld is lower still. This continues the positive trend in recent 
years. Nevertheless, it must be recognised that, however few complaints are made, they 
are all important to the people who raise them.  
 

5.6 There was a significant change in the way the LGO issued its decisions on complaints from 
1 April 2014. The most notable points were: 
 

 In cases where councils had been at fault and had made an appropriate apology 
and remedy, the LGO had previously usually issued the decision, ‘Investigation 
complete and satisfied with authority actions or proposed actions and not 



Unrestricted 

 

appropriate to issue report S30(1B’). From April 2014, the LGO replaced this with 
decision wording: ‘upheld/not upheld; Maladministration/No Maladministration; 
Injustice/no Injustice’. The LGO has stated, ‘‘We record a complaint as upheld when 
we find some fault in the way a council acted, even if it has agreed to put things right 
during the course of our investigation or had accepted it needed to remedy the 
situation before the complainant approached us.’ 

 Even very minor faults can now result in an LGO decision that there was 
Maladministration:’In the past, the term maladministration was often reserved for 
reports, where the fault is likely to have been significant. However, it is not how 
significant the fault is that decides whether there is maladministration. If there has 
been administrative fault, then it is maladministration’. 

 
5.7 The consequence of the changes is that all councils can expect to receive more LGO 

dec
[...]
il 
Tax Base) Regulations 2012.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Required in order to set the Council Tax for the coming year 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Director of Corporate Services 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 Dec 2015 

 

REFERENCE I052738 

TITLE: Capital Budget 2016/17 

To recommend to Council the annual budget.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Council's annual budget. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 Feb 2016 

 
 
 

 



REFERENCE I052737 

TITLE: Capital Budget 2016/17 

To approve the Council's budget proposals for consultation.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Council's annual budget proposals. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 Dec 2015 

 

REFERENCE I056853 

TITLE: Corporate Asset Management Plan - Annual Update 

The Executive to agree the Council's Corporate Asset Management Plan.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 Apr 2016 

 

REFERENCE I052161 

TITLE: Corporate Performance Overview Report 

To inform the Executive of the Council's performance over the second quarter of 2015-16.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No financial implications. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 Dec 2015 

 

REFERENCE I050875 

TITLE: Discretionary Rates Relief - New Applications 

To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and hardship relief.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection 

DATE OF DECISION: 31 Dec 2015 

 
 
 
 
 

 



REFERENCE I056492 

TITLE: Equality Information Publishing 2014-15 

To approve the publication of workforce and service based equality information which the 
Council is required to produce annually together with an overarching report which 
summarises the above and includes other data relating to other aspects of the Equalities 
Act.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Council Strategy 
[...]
: Within existing budgets 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Transformation & Finance, Director of 
Corporate Services 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 Nov 2015 

 

 



REFERENCE I052628 

TITLE: Revenue Budget 2016/17 

To recommend to Council the annual budget.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Council's annual budget. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 Feb 2016 

 

REFERENCE I052627 

TITLE: Revenue Budget 2016/17 

To approve the Council's budget proposals for consultation. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Council's annual budget proposals. 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 Dec 2015 

 

 



Unrestricted 

 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

19 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 

Programme for 2015-16 and Panel activity, with particular reference to Working 
Groups of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Reviews the progress by the O&S Commission and the O&S Panels against the 
work programme   

 
2.2 Notes the progress achieved to date by the Commission’s Working Groups. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
O&S Work programme 

 
3.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2015-16, incorporating (where available) each 

Chairman’s assessment of progress, is at Appendix 1. As previously explained to the 
Commission, the Panels have seen the need to make some changes to the 
previously adopted work programme.  

 
O&S Commission’s Working Groups  

 

3.2 As reported previously to the O&S Commission, the Commission’s Working Groups 
on the Economic Strategy and the Draft Council Plan have completed their work and 
no further meetings are planned. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER O
[...]
rutiny as recommended 
by the Panel’s Working Group on the Francis report.  
 

 

 

3. 2016/17 Budget Scrutiny 
 
To review the Council’s budget proposals for public health in 
2016/17, and plans for future years. 
 
 

 
 

 

4. Responding to NHS Quality Accounts and Consultations 
 
Under Department of Health guidance, the Health O&S Panel 
should provide comments on the annual Quality Accounts 
produced by the NHS Trusts nearby, and the Panel is a statutory 

 
 

 



Unrestricted 

consultee for any substantial variation in NHS services affecting 
the Borough.  

5.  GP Capacity 
 
To form a Working Group to review whether there is sufficient GP 
capacity to match the long-term growth in the Borough’s 
population and other demands. 
 

 

 

 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	2a Information Requests (24 Sept Meeting)

	8 Complaints Against the Council in 2014/15
	9 Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2015/16
	CXO QSR 2015-16 Q2 Final

	10 Executive Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Items

	11 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 NOVEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard, 
Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Phillips and Mrs Temperton and Tullett 
(substitute for Councillor Allen) 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance  
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection   
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Porter 
Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed (Parent Governor Representatives) 

 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Bobby Mulheir, Chief Officer: Customer Services 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

28. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 24 September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

29. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health and Housing. Councillor Mrs McCracken declared an interest 
as the spouse of the Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection.  

30. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

31. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from members of the public in accordance with the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

32. Human Resources  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources gave a presentation and made the following 
points: 



 

 

 The key activities of the human resources function were; organisational 
development, workforce planning, policy development, employee relations, 
contractual and employment law advice, occupational health and welfare, 
corporate health and safety, learning and development and problem solving. 

 Total employee costs amounted to £164 million (£110 million accounting for 
schools staff). This was the single largest spend for the Council and so it was 
critical that the human resources function was undertaken in a cost effective 
way and provided value for money. 

 The Chief Officer: Human Resources had four officers directly reporting to him 
as well as having professional responsibility for the human resources function 
embedded in the three service departments. There were 33 FTE Human 
Resources officers in total in the Council.  

 The Chief Officer outlined the recent achievements of the human resources 
service, this included implementing 184 redundancies over the past four 
years. The roll out of the e-learning concept, the Good to Great Programme, 
preparing for a new HR/payroll system and developing the use of online forms 
and webpages. In addition, moving the workforce to a more flexible way of 
working, a new digitised appraisal scheme and addressing the issue of lower 
paid workers. 

 Some of the challenges in the future would include; operating under reducing 
financial resources and the need to reduce staffing resources by between 10 
and 15% over the next four years. The transformation programme and the 
senior officer demographic ‘bulge’ and its implications. In addition, the greater 
use of technology, flexible and mobile working, legislative change and looking 
at new ways to resource the workforce. 

 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer reported that; 

 One of the particularly difficult challenges in recent times had been job 
evaluation and equal pay. This had proved to be difficult to tackle and officers 
had spent considerable time providing evidence to show that the Council’s 
pay and grading structure was fair.   

 The transformation programme currently underway would review all support 
services and as a result all management structures could be considered and 
the most cost effective model adopted. 

 The Chief Officer reported that secondments internally and with other local 
authorities were always considered. Currently the civil service were offering 
three fast track graduates at no charge to the Council and this would be 
explored further. 

 The primary comparator for staff sickness rates and turnover were other 
similar sized local authorities, the private sector was considered not to be a 
like for like comparator. 

 Staff were being provided with e-learning opportunities as well as more 
traditional training opportunities. Work had been undertaken to achieve 
greater value for money so that staff still had access to the same level of 
training opportunities. 

 In terms of the senior demographic bulge, given the senior nature of the posts 
there would be plenty of notice that any senior officer wished to retire. In 
addition, implications around access to pensions may encourage officers to 
stay in post longer. 

 
In response to members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services reported that it 
would be key to keep staff informed and involved throughout the reviews that would 
be taking place as a result of the transformation programme and to assure staff that 



 

there would be no knee jerk reactions, decisions would be planned and considered. 
This would be important to ensure that staff morale was maintained. 
 
The Executive Member reported that given the cost of hiring people was the Council’s 
single largest spend, the human resources function was an important one. In 
particular over the next few years, as the transformation programme was worked 
through the Council, the role of human resources would be critical.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Officer for his informative and interesting 
presentation. He stated that the human resources function was key as it valued 
people. It would be important over the next few years to be open and honest with 
staff and to treat people fairly and with respect and the human resources function 
would play a central role in this. 
 
The Chairman offered his thanks to the Chief Officer on behalf of the Commission 
and personally for all the work that he had undertaken over the years. He stated that 
the services of the Chief Officer had been valued by him personally as well as much 
more widely and wished him well for the future.      

33. Customer Contact  

The Chief Officer: Customer Services gave a presentation and made the following 
points: 
 

 The customer contact strategy was first adopted in 2003, more recently the 
2011-2014 strategy had been extended to 2016. A channel shift strategy had 
been adopted as it presented the most cost effective means of contact with 
the public. The savings gained from website use as opposed to face to face 
or telephone contact were considerable. 

 Key performance indicators included 92% of calls were answered within 20 
seconds, abandoned call rates were under five percent and customer 
satisfaction was over 75%. 

 The Council’s website had experienced 6.3million views in the last year, 
providing strong evidence that this was the method that customers preferred 
to contact the Council in most instances. The Chief Officer had responded to 
this by reducing Customer Service staff and increasing website staff, who 
were now well established in the overall team. 

 The benefits of the CRM system included that customers could manage their 
own accounts and track progress themselves. It enabled a customised 
service, provided visibility and reduced avoidable contact. 7,500 customers 
had now set up an account. 

 At present the CRM system could accommodate customer online accounts, 
allow integration with Highway services and Capita to take payments. In 
addition, diary bookings. 

 The next tranche of services to be integrated into the CRM system were 
Registrars, Electoral, Council Tax, Licensing, Pest Control, Environmental 
Health and the E+ card. 

 The Chief Officer reported that it was crucial to understand customer journeys 
and to structure the website around that. Website redevelopment would be 
continual and respond to customer preferences and developments in 
technology. 

 
The Chairman commended the improvements which had been achieved. In response 
to members’ queries, the Chief Officer made the following points: 



 

 The Chief Officer reported that a major project had recently been undertaken 
across the Council to map data flows of anyone taking payments, to ensure 
there was an understanding of exactly where encrypted data was being held. 
Suppliers including Capita had assured officers that data was being held 
within the EU and was very securely held. In addition, Capita would be 
imminently upgrading their level of security of encrypted data and a recent 
internal audit report had concluded there was ‘significant assurance’ over the 
security of web transactions.  Members requested that the Chief Officer 
provide a brief explanation of what each level of security meant. 

 The Chief Officer reported that whilst there were peaks and troughs 
throughout the year in the workload of the customer services team, it was not 
efficient to staff to peak levels and as a result staffing was maintained at an 
average level. Changes in weather and school admissions often led to peaks 
to customer contact. Peaks were managed by carefully managing staff leave 
and ensuring that staff worked to strict rules. It took six months to train 
customer services staff, given the wide range of calls they would be 
expected to deal with and as a result temporary staff could not be deployed. 

 A call back service was hoped to be used in the future, to be offered to 
customers who were waiting more than 30 seconds, it was recognised that 
this would need to be managed and implemented carefully.  

 
The Executive Member and Chairman thanked the Chief Officer: Customer Services 
for her informative presentation and was pleased to see the close working 
relationship between customer services and ICT services.  

34. Complaints Against the Council in 2014/15  

The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that the number of complaints lodged at 
stage two and above had fallen by 25% in 2014/15. He also highlighted the changes 
in the Local Government Ombudsman’s treatment of complaints and that the 
Corporate Complaints Procedure had been streamlined from four stages to three as 
detailed in paragraph 5.22 of the report. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

35. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2015/16  

Corporate Services Quarterly Service Report: 
In response to members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services agreed to 
confirm arrangements for informing Members about schools becoming academies, in 
particularly St Margaret Clitherow RC as many members’ were unaware of this. 
 
It was noted that the Catholic Diocese had taken a decision that all its schools should 
become academies.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that a social landlord was being sought 
for the disposal of East Lodge following the withdrawal of Radian Housing 
Association’s offer. Planning permission had already been tested, making East Lodge 
an attractive proposition. The relevant Executive Member’s approval would be sought 
to go forward with seeking another social landlord. 
 
The Commission noted the Chief Executive’s Office Quarterly Service Report.  

36. Executive Forward Plan  



 

The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a 
corporate nature. 

37. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme 2015-16 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on 
each Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 
The Chairman of the Adult Social Care O&S Panel reported that good progress was 
being made by the Panel. The Panel had met in September and looked at the 
Safeguarding Adults Annual Report. The Panel had also looked at deferred payments 
and the way in which payments would be claimed from clients after death and how 
this was managed. The Panel had also considered the Council’s Homelessness 
Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


